Defendants own and operate a construction business, Horizon, which has its 

headquarters located in Ridgeland, South Carolina. Horizon’s website advertises that Horizon is 

a mechanical contractor operating across the country with over one hundred (100) employees 

and over Twenty-two Million and 00/100 dollars ($22,000,000.00) in sales.

12. Mr. Keith is the President and Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) of Horizon.  In 

this position, he exercises operational control over Horizon; he has the authority to set the wages 

and pay for Plaintiffs and determine if they were to be paid for overtime hours worked;